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March 19, 2004 Environmeniol Health

Mr. Barney Chan

Hazardous Materials Specialist

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, California 94502-6577

Re:  Analytical Method for TPH-Gasoline Analysis at Shell LUFT Sites in
Alameda County, California

Dear Mr. Chan:

Thank you for your e-mail, dated March 5, 2004, which expressed your concerns about the
elevated reporting limits of total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg) and benzene,
toluene, ethyl-benzene, and total xylenes (BTEX) compounds in groundwater at Shell LUFT sites
in Alameda. You correctly pointed out that in the presence of high levels of MTBE when the
groundwater samples are diluted, the reporting limits for TPHg and BTEX are sometimes
elevated to the point that the concentrations of these compounds are not quantifiable beyond
stating that they are below some elevated reporting limit. As you have requested, Shell has
conferred with its analytical laboratory, STL-San Francisco (STL), and Vincent Vancil, our
Project Manager, has confirmed that use of Method 8015 analysis for TPHg will also be limited
by the same factors that require the laboratory to dilute samples prior to analysis as you have
observed. However, with the lab, we have devised a new protocol in an attempt to more
accurately report TPHg and BTEX concentrations in groundwater when in the presence of high
MTBE concentrations using Method 8260.

As the attached letter from Shell’s laboratory, describing similar concerns raised by San Mateo
County regulators, explains, while it is not always possible to report accurate concentrations of
TPHg and BTEX in the presence of high MTBE concentrations, STL will take additional steps to
report TPHg and BTEX concentrations as accurately as possible.

In the limited cases where the presence of high MTBE concentrations still prevent the accurate
reporting of TPHg and BTEX concentrations in groundwater, Shell believes that the primary
focus of the corrective action should be on chemicals driving the project. As the County is aware,
due to its characteristics, MTBE travels further and faster in groundwater than do either TPHg or



BTEX, so if characterization of groundwater for MTBE is complete, it would follow that
characterization for TPHg and BTEX is also complete as far as their vertical and horizontal extent
is concerned. Additionally, any corrective action performed to reduce MTBE concentrations will
also reduce TPHg and BTEX concentrations.

Shell understands that the County requires accurate reporting of TPHg and BTEX for comparison
with established Environmental Screening Levels (ESLs) in order to achieve site closure.
However, comparison of TPHg and BTEX with ESLs when MTBE concentrations are highly
elevated should be of secondary concern, since the site would not be closable under that
circumstance in any event.

To address your concerns, Shell will immediately direct its consultants to review newly obtained
analytical data on a site by site basis, to determine if the elevated detection limits observed for
TPHg and BTEX compounds when MTBE is present need further investigation. They will
evaluate whether each site has achieved definition of the hydrocarbon impacts, whether historical
data justify no cause for concern for “non-detected” TPHg and BTEX at elevated reporting limits,
and whether the results obtained are impeding evaluation for case closure.

In closing, Shell shares Alameda County Environmental Health’s goal for appropriately
identifying and assessing concentrations of petroleun hydrocarbons and oxygenates in
groundwater, and we will work to continue to meet all County and San Francisco Bay Regional
Water Control Board requirements for properly characterizing and remediating Shell LUFT sites
in Alameda County.

As always, please feel free to contact me at (559) 645-9306 if you have additional questions or
would like to discuss this matter further.

Sincerely, .
Shell Oil Products US

Karen Petryna, P.E.
Environmental Engineer
Science & Engineering
Attachment

cc:  Mr. Matt Derby, Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.
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November 5, 2003
Mr. Lynn Walker

" Shell Ol Products US

P.C. Box 7860
Burbank, CA 81510-7869

Subject Analytical kiethod for TPH-Gasoline Analysls at Shell LUFT Sites
in San Mateo County, California.

Dear hr. Walker:

STL San Francisco is in receipt of the letter dated October 15, 2003 from Paresh
C. Khatri, Hazardous Materials Specialist, Groundwater Protection Program. The
issue raised in the letter rolates to elevated reporting limits for TPH-g and BTEX
compounds at some Shell LUFT sites in San Mateo County. The exampls
provided was from 400 Peninsula Avenue, San Mateo, California. The purpose
of this letior is fo address the concems raised by this communication and to
present the new protocol STL will put in place to assure the lowest reporting
limits possible for TPH-g and BTEX,

After reviewing the data for the site listed, it is apparent that the decision to repert
the results at 2 higher reporting limit stem from the high levels of methyl tertiary
butyl ether (MTBE) detected by Methed 82608. In the case of data from 400
Peninsula Avenua, the results for MTBE were 48,000 ugil. If a sample of this
concentration were analyzed undiluted on our instrumentation, it would damage
very expensive detectors and carry over fo subsequent sampies to cause
artificially high results. Once that happens, many cleaning blanks musi be
processed to assure the detector has regained stability and that the potentlal of
carryover from a concenirated sample is eliminated. This siuation can severely
affect the productivity of the laboratory.

We agree, however, that the level of dilution applied to samples could be
reduced so that the MTBE is closer to the highest end of our calibration curve.
This will not overload the capacity of the detectors and will reduce the amount of
clean up necessary to get the system compliant with quality control requirements.
This strategy will allow the instrumentation fo detect TPH-g and BTEX at lower
levels since the samples will be diluted less. However, this additional work will
nesd to be carefully performed to avoid the problems addressed above.

In the majority of cases, this strategy will likely achieve the objeciive required by
San Mateo County. Howsver, in cases where it is not possible to get TPH-g or
BTEX at detectable levels, we will provide a narrative that allows San Mateo

A part of Severn Trent Ple Sevarn Trent laboraiories, Ine,
STL 8= Francleco « 1220 Quany Lane, Pleasanton, CA 04588
Tel 025-800-3001 Fax $25-800-3002



County to confirm that the laboratory has reached its limitation for detecting TPH-
g or BTEX due to high leve!s of MTBE.

Wa appreciate your patience while we have reviewed our procedures to address
the concerns raised by San Mateo County. Please feel free o contact me or Mr.
Vince Vancil with any additional questions or concems.

Very truly yours,
Severn Trent Laboratories

Diane J. Lawver
National Accounts Manager/Shell Program Coordinator

A partof Savem Trent Pic Sovemn Trent lahoratories, Inc.
ST $an Franeisso » 1220 Quarry Leno, Pleasanton, GA 84588
Tol 825-800-3001 Fax 825-800-3002
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ALAMEDA COUNTY . .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES 7.0

AGENCY s
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director ’

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
August 23, 2002 ENVIRONMENTAL PACTECTION :

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502.6577

Ms. Karen Petryna (510) 567-6700
ln;qémgt Se;zlgcﬁm LIC FAX (510) 337-9335
.0. Box

Burbaunk, CA 91501-7869
Dear Ms. Petryna:
Subject: Fuel Leak Case No. RO0000493, 610 Market St., Oakland, CA 94607

Alameda County Environmental Health, Local Oversight Program (LOF), has received and reviewed the
‘August 19, 2002 Investigation and Interim Remediation Work Plan for the referenced site prepared by
Cambria. As you are aware, the work plan responds to the elevated MTBE and to a lesser degree TPHg
and BTEX, which is present in groundwater both on an off-site. The August 12, 2002 Cambria Subsurface
Investigation Report identified another MTBE hot spot near dispenser #2 and off-site MTBE contamination
in both MW-4 and MW-5. The work plan proposes to install a groundwater extraction/soil vapor extraction
system connecting monitoring wells MW-2 , MW..3, three new proposed extraction wells and tank backfill
well, T1. To delineate the MTBE plume two additional monitoring wells are proposed, one to the southeast
and one further down-gradient beneath the I-880 overpass. Please note the location of this well since it was
- inadvertently left off Figure 2 of your work plan.

This work plan is accepted with the following additional requests:

s  Please sample soil and groundwater from the extraction wells in addition to the monitoring wells.
These locations are strategically located and will provide useful information.

*  Please provide north-south and east-west cross sections including the locations of all utilities.
These cross sections should be developed after the proposed work so as to incorporate the
additional data. This information should be used in developmg your site conceptual model and
should support the remediation proposed.

Please notify our office prior to performing the proposed work. You may contact me at (510) 567-6765 if
you have any questions.

Sincerely,

/ C: B. Chan, files
Ms. J. Jones, Cambria Environmental, 1144 65" St., Suite B, Oakland, CA 94608
Ronald &Kathy Labatt, P.O. Box 462, Kamiah, ID 83536
Virginia R. Rawson, Tr., 1860 Tice Creek Drive #1353, Walnut Creek, CA 94595

Wpap610MarketSe



CAMBRIA

Cakland, CA
San Ramon, CA
sonoma, CA

Cambria
Environmental
Technology, Inc.

144 65th Street
Suite B

Oakland, CA 94608
Tel (510) 420-0700
Fax (510) 420-9170

June 12, 2002

Barney Chan ",UJV z
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency 7 2&72
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, California 94502-6577

Re:  Certified List of Record Fee Title Holders for:
Shell-branded Service Station
610 Market Street
Oakland, California
Incident # 98995750

Dear Mr. Chan:

This correspondence identifies the current landowner of the referenced property and is being
made on behalf of Shell Qil Products US in compliance with section 25297.15(a) of Chapter 6.7
of the Health Safety Code. Landowner information for the referenced property was researched by
using one or more of the following methods:

1. Directly contacting the county assessor’s office.
2. Reviewing a private vendor database of assessor information, and/or
3. Reviewing Shell’s or Cambria’s files.

To the best of my knowledge, the following is a complete list of current fee title owners and their
mailing addresses for the referenced property.

Virginia R. Rawson, Tt., 1860 Tice Creek Drive #1353, Walnut Creek, CA 94595
Equilon Enterprises LLC, 12700 Northborough Driv: 58, Houston, TX 77067

Sincerely,

Diane Lundquist, P.E.
Principal Engineer

ot Karen Petryna, Shell Oil Products US, P.O. Box 7869, Burbank, CA 91510-7869
Sue G. Johnson, Tr. & Galbreath Living Trust, P.O. Box 51790, Pacific Grove, CA
93950

G\Oakland 610 MarkettMachado 7-12-02.doc
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ALAMEDA COUNTY . .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES
AGENCY

DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

_ {510) 567-6700

January 2, 2002 FAX (510} 337-9335

StID 4017/ RO0000493

Mr. Karen Petryna
Equiva Services LLC
P.O. Box 769

Burbank, CA 91501-7869

Re: Shell Branded Station, 610 Market St., Oakland, CA 64607
Dear Ms. Petryna:

Our office has received and reviewed the December 19, 2001 Soil Vapor Extraction Pilot
Test Report and Investigation Work Plan for the referenced site prepared by Cambria,
your.consultant. As you are aware, this site has experienced historically elevated MTBE
concentrations in groundwater, particularly in MW3, located immediately down-gradient
of the existing USTs. Recent groundwater results report up to 44,500 ppb TPHg, 1,290
ppb benzene and 610,000 ppb MTBE in this well. This report provides the results of the
October 8, 2001 five day SVE test of tank backfill well T-1. Estimated vapor-phase
removal was approximately 16 and 36 pounds of TPHg and MTBE, respectively. This
amount of MTBE is similar to the amount removed to date by dual phase extraction from
MW-2 and MW-3, therefore, it appears that SVE is the more effective removal approach.
However, it appears that the influence of the vapor extraction is limited to the tank pit as
enhanced by the pea gravel backfill. The truth may be that if contamination is present
within the tank pit area, it is easier to remove through SVE than GWE. 1t may also be a
result of higher TPH contamination within the tank pit area.

Our office concurs with the recommendation to continne groundwater monitoring. We
also concur with the addition of MW-2 to the bi-weekly extraction program at the site
since this has been shown effective in removing TPH mass. At this time, our office
believes the tank pit area has not been adequately characterized. This area is one of the
source areas at the site. TPHg and MTBE has been removed from this area, but how
much remains is in question. The contamination removed is likely a result of TPH from
groundwater volatilization into the tank pit. This assumes no prior or on-going release
from the tank system exists, which your tank test results indicate. To estimate the
effectiveness of the SVE remediation it is necessary to estimate the extent and mass of
the release. To estimate the extent of MTBE release our office recommended the




Mr. Karen Petryna

StID 4017/ ROOD00493

610 Market St., Oakland CA 94607
January 2, 2002

Page 2

installation of a well near SB-A. Cambria, however, does not see this need since over-
excavation of the former dispenser area near SB-A was successful in removing TPHg and
BTEX. Unfortunately, MTBE was not analyzed in soil samples from the over-
excavation. The grab groundwater sample from SB-A reported 14,000 ppb MTBE and
1.8 ppm MTBE in the soil sample from 13.5” bgs. Cambria recommends taking PID
readings from T1 and T2 to confirm no rebound in vapor concentrations occur and show
adequate remediation. This is not an acceptable approach without adequate site
characterization. Whether or not an additional well is installed near SB-A, enough data
must be provided to determine the area extent and iso-concentration contour of the TPH
and MTBE releases.

Five soil borings, two of which are to be converted into monitoring wells, are proposed in
this report. The two wells were previously proposed and approved by our office. The
borings are meant to further characterize the petroleum release in soil and groundwater.
This work is approved, however, I reiterate the need for additional data near the former
dispenser island and within the current tank pit. Groundwater beneath the pit must be
characterized and it must be determined if such contamination is a source of
hydrocarbons detected in the backfill wells.

Please provide written comment to this letter prior to proceeding with the approved
subsurface investigation. You may contact me at (510) 567-6765 if you have any
questions. '

Sincerely,

Hgzardous Materials Specialist

: B. Chan, files

Ms. 1. Jones, Cambria Environmental, 1144 65" St., Suite B, Oakland, CA 94608
Ronald & Kathy Labatt, P.O. Box 462, Kamniah, ID 83536

Virginia R. Rawson, Tr., 1860 Tice Creek Drive #1353, Walnut Creek, CA 94595

2-610MarketSt



ALAMEDA COUNTY .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES

November 5, 2001 - | ENVIRONMENTAL PROTEGTION
? ' 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
StID# 4017/ RO0000493 Alameds, CA 04502.6577

{610} 567-6700

FAX (510) 337-9335
Ms. Karen Petryna (310) ,

Equiva Services LLC
P.O. Box 7869
Burbank, CA 91501-7869

Re: Shell Branded Station, 610 Market St., Oakland, CA 94607

Dear Ms. Petryna:

Thank you for your informative conversation on November 2, 2001. It was assuring to
hear that you have completed testing of the underground tank system at this site and that
you have the same concerns over this and other similar Shell branded sites experiencing
MTBE releases. I encourage you to test your other stations. Unfortunately, no source of
the apparent on-going release has been identified. You suggested increasing the
frequency of groundwater removal from MW?3 at this site as an initial step. This is
acceptable.

Our office has received and reviewed the Third Quarter 2001 Monitoring Report for the
referenced site prepared by Cambria. The report summarizes the historical amounts of
TPHg, benzene and MTBE removed from wells at this site by dual-phase vacuum
extraction and mobile groundwater extraction. Tt appears that TPH removal is much
more effective via groundwater removal than from soil-vapor. Because of the elevated
levels of MTBE in groundwater (in MW3), it appears the success of mass removal is
directly related to the amount of groundwater removed during the extraction events.

The results of the soil vapor extraction test using tank back-fill wells may indicate that
this is also a viable remedial approach, however, it should be used to augment mass
removal from groundwater. As part of your RAP, please determine the dimensions of
the MTBE plume and estimate the mass of the release. Though your suggestion to
increase the frequency and duration of groundwater extraction from MW3 is acceptable,
we do not know what amount of the release is being treated. Additional on and off-site
characterization is needed.

At this time, our office requests that you proceed with the installation of the previously
approved off-site wells. Please also include additional borings as needed to determine the
extent of the MTBE plume. The high MTBE levels in MW3, located at the property
boundary, should be monitored down-gradient to determine if remediation and
attenuation is occurring.



A °

Ms. Karen Petryna

610 Market St., Qakland 94607
StID# 4017/ RO0000493
November 5, 2001

Page 2

You may contact me at (510) 567-6765 if you have any questions.
Sincerely,

&WDMW

Barney M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Spcmahst

\/ C: B. Chan, files
Ms. J. Jones, Cambria Environmental, 1144 65™ St., Suite B, Oakland CA 94608
Ronald & Kathey Labatit, P.O. Box 462, Kamiah, ID 83536
Virginia R. Rawson, Tr., 1860 Tice Creek Drive #1353, Walnut Creek, CA 94595
610 Market




.

ALAMEDA COUNTY ® @
HEALTH CARE SERVICES
AGENCY

DAVID J, KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

September 4, 2001 ‘ Atameda, CA 94502-6577
(510 567-6700

StID #4017/ RO0000493 _ FAX (510) 337-9335

Ms, Karen Petryna

Equiva Services LI.C

P.O. Box 7869

Burbank, CA 91501-7869

Re: Shell Branded Station, 610 Market St., Oakland CA 94607
Dear Ms.Petryna:

Our office has received and reviewed the August 29, 2001 Site Conceptual Model and Pilot
Test Report and the Second Quarter 2001 Monitoring Report for the referenced Shell service
station. The reports provide a historical summary of investigation activities, a conduit study, a
sensitive receptor survey, results of both dual phase and soil vapor extraction pilot tests and
recommendations for future actions. Our office has the following comments to these reports:

¢ Although some of the conduits seasonally may be at or below groundwater, they are typicaily
above groundwater and do not serve as a preferential pathway. _

» No municipal or private wells are likely affected by this release, either due to distance or
location relative to this site,

¢ In general, both DPE and SVE were shown to be viable remediation approaches for site
clean:up, however, the sustainability of the tests is questioned, particularly that of
groundwater. Significant TPH mass, including MTBE were removed using these techniques.
Because the wells include tank back-fill wells and there is a large distance between the
monitoring wells, results of these tests are not representative, ie you wouldn’t expect to see
any mfluence in MW-2 when extracting from MW-3.

* Your consultant recommends not installing the previously approved off-site wells, MW-4 and
MW-5. Please be advised that off-site down-gradient groundwater evaluation will be
required prior to any consideration of site closure, even in the absence of receptors, since site
characterization i3 necessary.

e [t appears that there are secondary sources of contamination, from the dispensers and possibly
from piping. Based upon past investigations, an additional well should be installed near SB-
A for monitoring and remediation purposes. The area between MW-2 and MW-3 should be
investigated as a means of completing the TPH iso-concentration contours of the plume.

s  Qur office approves the proposed 5 day extended soil vapor extraction test on backfill well T-
1. Should this test indicate that substantial sustained soil vapor contamination can be
removed from this well, additional well(s) should be also be proposed for soil vapor
extraction. '




Ms. Karen Petryna

610 Market St., Oakland 94607
StID 4017/R0O0000493
September 4, 2001

Page 2

You may contact me at (510) 567-6765 if you have any questions.

Sincerely,
Bamey M. Chan )
Hazardous Materials Specialist
/; Chan, files
Ms. J. Jones, Cambria Environmental, 1144 65" St., Suite B, Oakland CA 94608

Ronald & Kathy Labatt, P.O. Box 462, Kamiah, ID 83536
Virginia R. Rawson, Tr., 1860 Tice Creek Drive #1353, Walnut Creck, CA 94595

SYE610MarketSt




Division of Clean Water Programs
1001 I Street » Sacramento, California 95814
Winston H. Hickox P.O. Box 944212 » Sacramenta, California « 94244-2120
Secretary for (916} 341-3714 + FAX (916) 341-5806 + www.swrcb.ca.gov/cwphome/ustef Gray Davis
Environmental
Protection  The energy challenge facing California is real. Every Californian needs to take immediate action ta reduce energy consumption.
For a list of simple ways you can reduce demand and cut your energy costs, see our website at www.swreb.ca.gov.,

\“ State V’ater Resources Control.Board

Governor

MAY 29 2001

Deborah Pryor % Equiva Serv Lic “AY 3 1 2001
Shell Oil Company

P O Box 7869

Burbank, CA 91510-7869

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP FUND (FUND), NOTICE OF ELIGIBILITY
DETERMINATION: CLAIM NUMBER 016086; FOR SITE ADDRESS: 610 MARKET ST,
OAKILAND

Your claim has been accepted for placement on the Priority List in Priority Class “D” with a deductible
of $10,000.

We have completed our initial review. The next step in the claim review process is to conduct a
compliance review.

Compliance Review: Staff reviews, verifies, and processes claims based on the priority and rank within
a priority class. After the Board adopts the Priority List, your claim will remain on the Priority List until
your Priority Class and rank are reached. At that time, staff will conduct an extensive Compliance
Review at the local regulatory agency or Regional Water Quality Control Board. During this Compliance
Review, staff may request additional information needed to verify eligibility. Once the Compliance
Review is completed, staff will determine if the claim is valid or must be rejected. If the claim is valid, a
Letter of Commitment will be issued obligating funds toward the cleanup. If staff determine that you
have not complied with regulations governing site cleanup, you have not supplied necessary information
or documentation, or your claim application contains a material error, the claim will be rejected. In such
event, you will be issued a Notice of Intended Removal from the Priority List, informed of the basis for
the proposed removal of your claim, and provided an opportunity to correct the condition that is the basis
for the proposed removal. Your ¢laim will be barred from further participation in the Fund, if the claim
application contains a material error resulting from fraud or intentional or negligent misrepresentation.

Record keeping: During your cleanup project you should keep complete and well organized records of all
cortective action activity and payment transactions. If you are eventually issued a Letter of Commitment,
you will be required to submit: (1) copies of detailed invoices for all corrective action activity performed
(including subcontractor invoices), (2) copies of canceled checks used to pay for work shown on the
invoices, (3) copies of technical documents (bids, narrative work description, reports), and (4) evidence
that the claimant paid for the work performed (not paid by another party). These documents are necessary
for reimbursement and failure to submit them could impact the amount of reimbursement made by the
Fund. Itis not necessary to submit these documents at this time; however, they will definitely be
required prior to reimbursement.

Compliance with Corrective Action Requirements: In order to be reimbursed for your eligible costs of
cleanup incurred after December 2, 1991, you must have complied with corrective action requirements of
Article 11, Chapter 16, Division 3, Title 23, California Code of Regulations. Article 11 categorized the
corrective action process into phases. In addition, Article 11 requires the responsible party to submit an

California Environmental Protection Agency

Qfg, Recyeled Paper



Shell Oil Company -2-

investigative workplan/Corrective Action Plan (CAP) before performing any work. This phasing process
and the workplan/CAP requirements were intended to:

1. help the responsible party undertake the necessary corrective action in a cost-effective, efficient and
timely manner;

2. enable the regulatory agency to review and approve the proposed cost-effective corrective action
alternative before any corrective action work was performed; and

3. ensure the Fund will only reimburse the most cost-effective corrective action alternative required by
the regulatory agency to achieve the minimum cleanup necessary to protect human health, safety and
the environment.

In some limited situations irferim cleanup will be necessary to mitigate a demonstrated immediate
hazard to public health, or the environment. Program regulations allow the responsible party to undertake
interim remedial action after: (1) notifying the regulatory agency of the proposed action, and; (2)
complying with any requirements that the regulatory agency may set. Interim remedial action should only
be proposed when necessary to mitigate an immediate demonstrated hazard. Implementing inferim
remedial action does not eliminate the requirement for a CAP and an evaluation of the most cost-
effective corrective action alternative.

Three bids and Cost Preapproval: Only corrective action costs required by the regulatory agency to
protect human health, safety and the environment can be claimed for reimbursement. You must comply
with all regulatory agency time schedules and requirements and you must obtain three bids for any
required corrective action. Unless waived in writing, you are required to obtain preapproval of costs for
all future corrective action work. If you do not obtain three bids or a waiver of the three bid
requirement, reimbursement is not assured and costs may be rejected as ineligible,

If you have any questions, please contact me at (916) 341-5714.

Sincerely,

ORIGINAL SIGNED BY

Shari Knieriem
Claims Review Unit
Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund

cc:  Mr. Steve Morse Ms. Susan Hugo
RWQCRB, Region 2 Alameda County EHD
1515 Clay Street, Ste. 1400 1131 Harbor Bay Pkway, 2nd F1.
Oakland, CA 94612 Alameda, CA 94502-6577

California Environmental Protection Agency
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State Water Resources Controﬂ%oard

@

Winston H. Hickox

Division of Clean Water Programs
1001 T Street » Sacramento, California 95814 » (916) 341-5714

Secretary for Mailing Address: P.O. Box 944212 » Sacramento, California = 94244-2120 Gray Davis
Environgenml FAX (916) 341-5806 » [nternet Address: http://www.swrch.ca.gov/cwphome/ustef Governor
Protection

Deborah Pryor % Equiva Serv Llc
Shell Oil Company

P O Box 7869

Burbank, CA 91510-7869

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP FUND PROGRAM, REQUEST FOR
FURTHER DOCUMENTATION DURING INITIAL REVIEW: CLAIM NUMBER 016086,
FOR SITE ADDRESS: 610 MARKET ST, OAKLAND

After reviewing your claim application to the Cleanup Fund, we find that the following
additional information is needed to determine your eligibility for placement on the Priority List:

Please provide a copy of the Upgrade Certificate.

NOTE: Failure to respond to this request within thirty (30) calendar days from the date of this
letter may result in an ineligibility determination of your claim.

If you have any questions, please contact me at (916) 341-5714.

Sincerely,

ORIGINAL SIGNED BY

Shari Knieriem
Claims Review Unit
Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund

cc: Mr. Steve Morse
RWQCB, Region 2
1515 Clay Street, Ste. 1400
Oakland, CA 94612

Mr. Thomas Peacock

Alameda County EHD

1131 Harbor Bay Pkway, 2nd Fl.
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Califoraiz Environmental Profection Ageacy
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® eabiva

mmg SERVICES LLC

August 31, 2000

Mr. Larry Seto

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, 2nd Floor
Alameda, California 94502

RE: Revised Address and Equiva Engineer Assighments -
Relocatioh of Equiva Services LLC West Coast Administrative Center

Dear Mr Seto:

Effective December 1, 1999, Equiva Services LLC relocated its West Coast Administrative Center from
Carson, California to Burbank, California. In a previous letter we provided you a new address for future
correspondence. Please note that the zip code provided to you previously was incorrect. Additionally,
some redistribution of projects among Equiva personnel has taken place. Please update your records to
reflect the Equiva contact person and address shown below.

Karen Petryna

Equiva Services LLC

P.O. Box 7869

Burbank, California 91510-7869

Thank you in advance for your assistance with this update. Please do not hesitate to contact me if you
have any questions.

Sincerely,

Karen Petryna

Equiva Services LLC

Science & Engineering, West Coast
(559) 645-9306 (phone)

(559) 645-5643 (fax)
Lepetryna@equiva.com (email)




ALAMEDA COUNTY

HEALTH CARE SERVICES
AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, agency Divector
March 2. 2000 ERNYIRONMERNTAL HEALTH SERVICES
’ 113 Bay Pasovay, Sulte 250

4 94502-6577
700
435 {FAX)

Ms. Karen Petryna
Equiva Services LLC

PO Box 7869

Burbank, CA 91501-7869
STID 4017

RE:  Shell Station, 610 Market Street, Oakland, CA 94607
Dear Ms. Petryna:

[ have reviewed 'your Additional Subsurface Investigation Work Plan dated February 18,
2000 that was prepared by Cambria Environmental. [t is acceptable.

If you have any questions, please contact me at (510) 567-6774.

/ /gr Hazardous Materials Specialist

Cc:  Troy Buggle, Cambria Environmental, 1144 65" Street, Suite B,
Qakland, CA 94608
Files



CAMBRIA To: Larry Seto
Company: ACHCSA
Address:
Phone: 510 567-6700
From: Troy Buggle
Phone: 510-653-4573
Date: 3/2/00

Transm ittal Re: 610 Market St. Oakland, CA

Mt Seto,

As requested, enclosed is a corrected copy of page 3 of Cambria’s Additional Subsurface Investigation
Work Plan dated February 18, 2000 for the Shell-branded service station at the above referenced address.

Please call with any additional comments or questions.
Thank you,
ﬁﬂb//(

Troy A. Bupgle
Project Scientist

Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc. 1144 65" Street Suite B Oakland CA 94608 Tel (510) 420-0700 Fax (510) 420-9170

G\Qakland 610 Market NV2000\WPcorrect. doc



ALAMEDA COUNTY .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Directar

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

uvary 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway
Jan 21, 2000 : Alameda, CA 94502-6577

(510} 567-6700
(510) 337-9432

Ms. Karen Petryna
Equiva Services LLC

PO Box 7869

Burbank, CA 91501-7869
STID 4017

'RE:  Shell Station, 610 Market Street, Oakland, CA 94607
Dear Ms. Petryna:
I have reviewed the Third Quarter 1999 Monitoring Report dated December 10, 1999 for
the above site that was prepared by Cambria Environmental Technology. Monitoring
wells MW-2 and MW-3 has historical MTBE concentrations ranging from 3,440 to
11,000 ppb and from 38,500 to 84,100 ppb respectively. Please submit to this office
within 30 days a subsurface workplan to define the lateral and vertical extent of
contamination originating from this site. ' '

If you have any questions, please contact me at (5 10) 567-6774.

Sincegely,

Larry/&eto
Sr. Hazardous Materials Specialist

Cc:  Leroy Griffin, City of Oakland Fire Services, 1603 Martin Luther King, Oakland
‘ CA 94612 ' ‘
Brian Busch, Cambria, 2694 Bishop Drive, Suite 105, San Ramon, CA 94583
Files



ALAMEDA COUNTY . ' |
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PRCTECTION {(LOP)
1131 Harber Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alamada, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700
’ FAX (510) 337-9335
November 30, 1999

Ms. Karen Petryna
Equiva Services LLC
PO Box 6249

Carson, CA 90749-6249

RE:  Certified List of Record Fee Title Owners

Dear Ms, Petryna:

This letter is to acknowledge that this office has received from Cambria Environmental
the Certified List of Record Fee Title Owners for the following sites:

1) - 610 Market Street, Oakland, CA 94607
2)  1055" Street, Oakland, CA 94607
3) 2160 Otis Drive, Alameda, CA 94501

This information will be place in the site file for each location.

If you have any questions, please contact me at (510) 567-6774.

Siyy,
e A

Yarfy Sého |
/’ Sr.’Hazardous Materials Specialist

Ce: Ailsa S. Le May, Cambria Environmental, 1144 65% Street, Suite B,
Oakland, CA 94608
Files



CAMBRIA

November 23, 1999

Mr. Larry Seto
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, 2nd Floor
Alameda, California 94502

Cartifiad Lis: of Record Fee Title Owaers for:
Shell-branded Service Station

610 Market St.
Qakland, CA

@ Incident No. 98995750
Dear Mr. Seto:

In accordance with section 25297.15(a) of Chapter 6.7 of the Health Safety Code and on behalf
of Equiva Services LL.C, we certify that the following is a complete list of current record fee

ne:

title owners and their mailing addresses for the above site.

Ronald L. & Cathy L. Labatt, PO Box 462, Kamiah, ID 83536
Virginia R. Rawson, Tr., 1860 Tice Creek Drive #1353, Walnut Creek, CA 94595

Sincerely,

Ailsa S. Le May, R.G.
Senior Geologist
cc: Karen Petryna, Equiva Services LLC, P.O. Box 6249, Carson, California, 90749-6249
Ronaid L. & Caihy L. Labatt, PO Box 402, Kamian, I 83336
Virginia R. Rawson, Tr., 1860 Tice Creck Drive #1353, Walnut Creek, CA 94595

Oakland, €A o
Sonoma, CA S
Portland, DR E":;'
Seattle, WA =
(AN

(¥

Cambria -
Jhir g

£

=

Y

Environmental
Technology, Inc.

1144 65th Street
Suite B

Dakland, CA 94608
Tel (510) 420-0700
Fax (510) 420-9.70

[3

-
[

TV

B

Fory - -
f RN ] (Y
o



ALAMEDA COUNTY .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTICN (LOP)
September 23, 1998 : 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

{(510) 567-6700

FAX (510) 337-9335

Mr. AE. (Alex) Perez

Shell Qil Products Company
P.O. Box 8080

Martinez, CA 94553

STID 4017

RE:Shell Station, 610 Market Steet, Oakland, CA 94607
Dear Mr. Perez:

I have reviewed your Additional Investigation Work Plan dated September 15, 1998 that
was prepared by Cambria Environmental. It is acceptable with the following stipulations:

1) A minimum of one soil sample per boring will be submitted to a certified
laboratory for chemical analysis.

2) Identify to this office how the inferred groundwater flow direction was
determined

If you have any questions, please contact me at (510) 567-6774,

Y /' Sr/Hazardous Materials Specialist

Cc:  Paul Waite, Cambria, 1144-65" Street, Suite B, Qakland, CA 94608
Files
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

' ® ®

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

-~ 8r. Hazardous Materials Specialist

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

) . 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Certified Mailer# P 143 589 375 Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510} 567-6700

August 3, 1998

Mr. A.E. (Alex) Perez
P.O. Box 8080
Martinez, CA 94553
STID 4017

- RE: Shell Station, 610 Market Street, Oakland, CA 94607

Dear Mr. Perez;

[ have reviewed the Subsurface Investigation report dated July 1,1998 that was prepared
by Cambria Environmental. Three borings were installed on the above property on
March 31, 1998. Groundwater samples from two of the borings (SB-A & SB-B)
contained 14,000 ppb and 6,200 ppb of MTBE, 490 ppb and 5.8 ppb of benzene and
2,100 ppb and 120 ppb of TPH(g) respectively. These borings were in the inferred
downgradient groundwater flow direction from the pump islands.

Please submit a workplan within 30 days of the receipt of this letter to perform a
groundwater investigation to determine the extent of the plume.

If you have any questions, please contact me at (510) 567-6774.

Ce:  Brian Busch, Cambria Environmental, 1144 — 65 Street, Suite B, Oakland,
CA 94608
Files
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICQ

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

RAFAT A. SHAHID, DIRECTOR

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
STID 4017 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

June 18,1996 (510) 567-6777

Jeff Granberry

Shell Oil Company
~ P. O. Box 4023

Concord CA 94524

RE: SHELL SERVICE STATION, 610 MARKET ST., OAKLAND, CA 94607

Dear Mr. Granberry:

The results of sample analysis and observations documented by Weiss Associates (WA) during the
August 1995 soil sampling and over-excavation activities for the recent fuel dispenser
replacements and product piping removal has been evaluated.

During construction of the new fuel dispenser islands, up to 2,700 ppm TPHg was left in place
beneath soil samples D-1, D-6 and D-7. In addition, confirmation samples $5-4, SS-5 and SS-6,
collected adjacent to the eastern dispenser island during over-excavation activities indicated non-
: polar oil and grease (POQG) at concentrations of 220, 260 and 170 ppm, respectively.

A confirmed release from the UST(s) has occurred at this site. The extent of petroleum
hydrocarbon contamination is not adequately defined. Pursuant to provisions of Article 11, Title
23, California Code of Regulations (CCR), you are required to perform a preliminary site
assessment (PSA) when a confirmed release from an UST has occurred. To facilitate this task, a
PSA work plan must be submitted for review. This work plan is due within 60 days of the
date of this letter or no later than August 19, 1996. A report must be submitted within 45 days
of the completion of field activities associated with this phase of work at the site.

However, in order to pursue the pending PSA in a more cost-effective fashion, this office
encourages you to first employ rapid site assessment tools (e.g. CPT, Geo Probe, Hydropunch,
etc.) to qualitatively assess impacts before proposing final well locations.

Please be advised that this letter constitutes a Legal Request for Technical Reports
pursuant to California Health and Safety Code Sections 25299.37 and 25299.78.

Failure to undertake the required corrective action, including the submittal of a techmical report
after the date specified in this request, may result in fines of up to $5,000 per day per tank
pursuant to Health and Safety Code section 25299 and $10,000 per day per tank pursuant to
Health and Safety Code section 25299.76.

Please call me directly at 510/567-6880 should you have any questions.




Jeff Granberry

RE: 610 Market Street, Oakland
June 18, 1996

Page 2 of 2

Sincerely,

T 0~

Dale Klettke, CHMM
Hazardous Materials Specialist

c: Thomas Peacock, LOP Manager--files
Tom Fojut, Weiss Associates




Weiss Associates Environmental and Gealogic Services
6500 Shefimound Street, Emeryville, CA 94608-2411 FAX: 510-547-5043 Phone: 510-450-6000
TRANSMITTAL

DATE: January 2, 1996 ProJECT #:  81-1103-09

To: Jennifer Eberle PHONE:

COMPANY:  Alameda County Department of Environmental Health Fax:

: 11311 Harbor Bay Parkway
Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502
FROM: Faith Davein, 510-450-6161 S\’

SUBJECT: Shell Service Station - 610 Market Street in Oakland

ViaA: FAX: As: FoR:
E] Fax # of pages: L1 Per our phone call | [J vour information
B 1% Class Mail (including this cover) M vou requested - (] Return to you
D Overnight Delivery D Hard Copy (o follow El Is required O Your action
O ups (surface) O weovclieveyoumay [ Your review &
O courier be interested comments
Please call (510) 450-6000 if there are any problems with transmission.
COMMENTS:

Please find the enclosed Dispenser Replacement Sampling Report dated November 2,
1995. The report was originally submitted to Mr. Brian Oliva. If you have any questions or
comments regarding this site, please contact Tom Fojut at 510-450-6120.

FAX CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE

The information comained in this ransmission is confidential and only intended for the addressee. If you are not the intended recipient, you are
hereby natified that any disclosure, copying, distribution or action taken in relignce on the contents of this facsimile transmittal is strictly prohibited.
Fyou have received this facsimile in error, please coll us immediately to arrange for the return of these documens.

JIEHELL Q0 CORRESP 24\ ERERL E.DOC

A hvision of AguaTierra Associates Incorporated recycled paper

‘



ALAMEDA COUNTY .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Diractor

ARNOLD PERKINS, DIRECTC
ALAMEDA COUNTY HEALTH AG

DEFARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL
1131 HARBOR BAY PARKWAY, 5U
ALAMEDA, CA 94502-6577 (cc 430

Ph (510} 367-6700 FAX (510} 337-3335

December 18, 1995

Scott Wilson

Robert H. Lee & Associates
1137 N. McDowell Blvd.
Petaluma CA 94954

RE: Piping Modification @ 610 Market St., Oakland 94607
(Project # 3277A, Site ID # 4017)

Dear Mr. Wilson:

In May, 1995 your company made a deposit to cover oversight costs for the above
referenced job. The our costs for time spent on the project has exceeded this deposit
amount. In order to balance the account, please remit a check for $200.00. Please write
you project number (3277A) and the site address on your check.

Please contact me with any questions regarding this request at (510)567-6770.

Sincerely,
Pamela J. Evans o (O wyn - Yuease wonl pller
Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist Q)’Y\Uj I O\Cl d/\l WA 07 W“\

QS e+ dap/rtk

. j
¢ Leslie Peters, ACDEH Snack fo &4 \)‘g %glg
Jennifer Eberle, ACDEH il HRs lolde~ Wﬁ

a2 retwirm (Y ‘(‘g’v’lﬂ-{{[
olse Wi o boyn) 6 v

L. Thand e



Brian Oliva

. . Koqa 3

Weiss Assagiates Environmental and Geologic Services

5500 Shelimound Stragt, Emeryville, CA 84608-2411 Fax: 510-547-5043 ' Phone: 510-450-6000

November 2, 1995

Hazardous Materials Specialist
Alemada County Health Agency
Department of Environmental Health
Alameda, California 94502

Dol

:%:wwmu & ~ D

RE: Dispenser Replacement Sampling
Shell Service Station

/1715 WIC #204-5508-5702

610 Market Street 94607

QOalkland, California
WA Job #81-1103-09

/LO F Case L sts Company (Shell), Weiss Associates (WA) submits this

d overexcavation activities for the recent fuel dispenser
g val at the above referenced Shell service station (Figure 1).
pply gasoline pumped from the underground storage tanks.
assess whether hydrocarbons are in soil beneath the former
ibjective of the overexcavation was to remove encountered

ounty Health Agency (ACHA) personnel. WA’s scope of

—————

ey wn wavw nvagLUIM, auu ui oun Sampling results are presented below.

SCOPE OF WORK

WA’s scope of work for this investigation was to:

Collect soil samples from beneath the former dispensers and the removed product
piping according to local and state regulatory guidelines;

Analyze collected soil samples for petroleum hydrocarbons;
Overexcavate stained soil as directed by ACHA personnel;
Sample and dispose of the excavated soil; and

Report the results.

A Division of AguaTiarra Associates Incorporated “ c}‘cfed paper



| K@ 492 e

DATE! G-t -as
TO ¢ Local Oversight Program - J ZW@W ,wa{@/
FROM: g [{/WL g Cfu\mw

SUBJ: Transfer of El igible Oversight Case

Site name: SMH Ol Cﬂ
Address: 6{0 MC[M{"LQ;{: ' g‘t ‘city O({LKM zipq¢ 07

Closure plan attached? ¥ ? DepRef remaining $ W
2T 1A

- Irdre
DepRef Project # %W STID #(if any) "1?/0{ ﬁ""ﬂ’wﬂ

2o 31'3
Number of Tanks: removed? b4 @ Date of removal
2 ([~
Leak Report filed? @ N Date of Discovery < ({445
. . : - KZX
Samples received? @ N Contamination: VH TP H?' + BTZ

Petroleum @ N Types: Avgas Jet leaded | unleaded } Diesel
fuel oil waste oil kerosene  solvents

' 7
Monitoring wells on site - Monitoring schedule? Y . N
Briefly describe the following: _
Preliminary Assessment Uty tQ 4700 ppn TPH,  TEXY COPEYEntS Uy U %?Olopm
I LI !

. Remedial Action

Post Remedial Action Monitoring

Enforcement Action

Comments: :%Mfﬂf%(--’m'h‘m" Gag ; mrg(/zf’gﬁ /Z_(}'ﬂﬁbb P«[ﬂ(éﬂﬁ Ly

_W@d

Jm asting for 4 by geger mon -LOProsts - o WU




UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK UNAUTHORIZED RELEASE (LEAK) / CONTAMINATION SITE REPORT
aieaGy R e gDy e e | FOF OON HGEHCT Ut O
[Jves [XAQ w0 ves NO '
REPORT DATE CASE #
0,8 14844945, SN OATE,
NAME OF INDIVIDUAL FILING REPORT PHONE : SIGNATURE /
.. | Faith Morris Daverin ( 510y 450-6000 Ar L Yan- Qa,;w,
§ | repREsENTING {X] ownEroPERATOR [ REGIONALEBOARD | COMPANY ORAGENCY NAME .
§ | [ rocatacency [] omHer Weiss Associates
& | AODRESS
5500 Shellmound Street Emeryville CA 94608
SrearT _cmy STATE ze
w | NAME ] ' CONTACT PERSON PHONE
3 Shell 071 Products Company [ unnows | Dan Kirk ( 510y 675-6168
gﬁ ADDRESS. ‘
w
# | P.0. Box 4023 sxpesr Congorid CA . 94524
FACILITY NAME (IF APPLICABLE) OPERATOR - PHONE
z Shell Service Station WIC#204-5508-5702 ( )
= | ADDRESS
g | 610 Market Street Oakland CA
o STREEY cITY COUNTY bl
S | cross sTREET o
Market Street and 7th Street
@ | LOCAL AGENCY AGENCY NAME CONTACT PERSON PHONE
g R : . . . ‘
z 5l Alameda Co. Health Cave Service Agency | Brian 0liva {510)567-6787
§§ REGIONAL BOARD ' PHONE
$ % San Francisco Bay Kevin Graves (510)286-1255
o [0 . NAME QUANTITY LOST (GALLONS)
'%g Gasoline [ unkwown
R
@ _ ] unknows
L | DATE DISCOVERED HOWDISCOVERED [T ] |NVENTORYCONTROL [__] SUBSURFACEMONITORING [ | NUISANCE CONDITIONS
% Od 8u 1 o 40 94 5+ [] TamkTesT [ ] TANK REMOVAL (¥] orHer Dispenser Ungrade
% | DATE DISCHARGE BEGAN METHOD USED TO STOP DISCHARGE {CHECK ALL THAT APPLY)
§ W d o 4 o G unxnown [_] REMOVE CONTENTS [ | CLOSE TANK & REMOVE (] rEPAIR PIPING
% [ HaAS DISCHARGE BEEN STOPPED 7 [] reraIR TANK ] CLOSE TANK & FILL INPLACE [__| CHANGE PROCEDURE
g (1 ves [] nNo #YES,DATE d o d d W [Clreruace vk [X] omier_Dispensers and Piping
SOURCE OF DISCHARGE CAUSE(S) repldeed
g§ [ vamx1LEAK KX unknown (] overroL [[] RuPTUREFAILURE ] sPL
53 (] PipNG LEAK (] omHem [] corroson D] umknown (] oruer
1 | CHECK ONE ONLY
3¢ [ ] unoerermimvep [X] sowony  [] GROUNDWATER [ | DRINKING WATER - (CHECK ONLY IF WATER WELLS HAVE ACTUALLY BEEN AFFECTED)
CHECK ONE ONLY
EE [] noacTion TakeN [] PRELIMINARY SITE ASSESSMENT WORKPLAN SUBMITTED [] POLLUTION CHARACTERIZATION
gﬁ [] \eaxBENGCONFIRMED [ | PRELIMINARY SITE ASSESSMENT UNDERWAY [] POSTCLEANUF MONITORING IN PROGRESS
71 [] remebumion PLaN CASE CLOSED (CLEANUP COMPLETED OR UNNECESSARY) [] GLEANUP UNDERWAY
CHECK AT PO RIATE ACTIONS) [T] Excavate & DIsPOSE ED) [C1 REMOVE FREE PRODUCT (FP) [T]] ENHANCED BIO DEGRADATION ()
gg [ carsmewcn [ excavates Theat & [] PuMP & TREAT GROUNDWATER (@T) [ ] REPLACE SUPPLY (RS)
Z2| ] CONTAINMENT BARRIER (CE) [[] NOACTION REQUIRED (NA) [] TREATMENT AT HOOKUP HL) [] VENTSOLL (v8)
« [] vacuum EXTRACT (vE) [g] OTHER (0T oo Commaents
o |During the dispenser upgrade, soil staining and hydrocarbon odors ‘were observed.
£ 1Weiss Associates overexcavated soil in the areas of the staining and hydrocarbon odors
% Confirmation samples collected from the overexcavated areas confirmed the removal of
the majority of hydrocarbon impacted soil.

4—;&



Weiss Associates

Environmental and Geologic Services

5500 Shellmound Street, Emeryville, CA 94608-2411 FAX: 510-547-5043 Phone: 510-450-6000

TRANSMITTAL
DATE: August 16, 1995 PrROJECT #:  81-1103-09
To: Brian Oliva PHONE: 510-567-6737
CoMPANY:  Alameda County Health Agency FAX:

Department of Environmental Health
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, 2nd Floor

Alameda, California 94502 & )
-
From: Faith Daverin, 510-450-6161 i i
SUBJECT: Unauthorized Release Form A
>
Via: Fax: As: FOR:
O Fax # of pages: O per our phorne call [J Your information
M 1 Class Mail (including this cover) O vou requested O Retum to you
O Overnight Delivery [ Hard Copy to follow O & required O vour action

O ups (Surface) [0 webeliecveyoumay L1 Your review &

D . be interested comments
Courier

Please call (510) 450-6000 if there are any problems with transmission.
COMMENTS:

Enclosed please find a Underground Storage Tank Unauthorized Release Contamination
Site Report for a Shell service station located at 610 Market Street in Oakland, California. If

you have any questions or need additional information, please contact me at the above
referenced number.

cc: Dan Kirk, Shell Oil Products Company, P.0O. Box 4023, Concord, California 94524
John Coch, Shell Oil Products Company, P.O. Box 4023, Concord, California 94524
Jeff Bryam, Shell Oil Products Company, P.O. Box 4023, Concord, California 94524

FAX CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE

The information contained in this transmission is confidential and only intended for the addressee. If you are not the intended recipient, you are
hereby notified that any disclosure, copying, distribution or action taken in relignee on the contents of this facsimile transmittal is strictly prohibited.

If you have received this facsintile in error, please call us immediately to arrange for the return of these documenss.
JASHELLAT103\CQRRESP.O5{URFA05.00C

A Division of AguaTierra Associates Incorporated recycled paper
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1131 Harbor Bay Pkwy.

it e hedifh ALAMEDA COUNTY, DEPARTMENT OF ilugigz% A o508

yellow -facilfy ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH " (510) 567-6700

Dink -files
rigis [n tion For " "I

St te " Joda
B s Pl FRame Sl ot stsmat, %
LA BUSINESS PLANS {Title 19}

1. Immediate Reparting 2703 Site Address Q’( D ma.&t_e_t_ ___________________

___ 2.Buws. Plan Shas. 25303(b)

___ A RRCors > 30 days 255087

__ 4.Inventary Infamotion 25504(a) L Lp
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__ 4 Emergency Response gﬁm)
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% SoliTesting. ggﬁ

10, Ground Wgtar, 2647 . ’I = o
___ 11.Monitor Pl g .
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4. As Bult 2438
Dote: I
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Reav 8/88 .
S

Contact: '%M#é&éj““ _ é1"‘/@/@’\“, i
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Site ID #'__Q.._‘._j’ Site Name m(”‘\M g‘!ﬂ MTOday‘s Date_g_/_!_l_/_ﬁg-
Site Addr ess 6(0 W\G—\MJ ~+

City C}"B\QB‘—‘& Zip 9460:)’ Phone

MAX AMT stored >» 500 Ibs, 55 gal.,, 200 cft.?

Inspection Categories;
I. Haz. Mat/Waste GENERATOR/TRANSPORTER
—___ II. Hazar dous Materials Business Plan, Acutely Hazar dous Materials

——— lll. Under gr ound Stor age Tanks ! g E Qﬂ Q

* Calif. Administr ation Code {CAC) or the Health & Safety Code {HS&C)

X O Al T
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Title Inspector w\

Signature Signature




e ey hoth nmﬂﬁnn COUNTY, DEPHBTMENT& Mameda CA 94503 |

Alameda CA 94502

bt ENUIRONMENTAL HEALTH  stoser-eroo

Hazardous Materials Inspection Form ||, i
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Site Address (D l Q MM-UL sl
City OMM Zip _94 ©0F  phone

o MAX AMT stored 500 Ibs, 55 gal., 200 cft.?

Inspection Categorjes:
e |. Haz. Mat/Waste GENERATOR/TRANSPORTER
___V,l. Hazar dous Materials Business Plan, Acutely Hazar dous Materials

—— ¥ ll, Under gr ound Storage Tanks ?Z Q Q / Q Q
7

* Calif. Administr ation Code {CAC) or the Health & Safety Code (HS&C)
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12, RMPP Conlents 25534(c) L i C p &
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LRI
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14. Pamsans Respansible 25534(Q)
17. Certiflcation 2553440y
18. ExempHon Request? (Y/M)  25534(b) . ’f
19. Trade Secret Roquestag? 25538 Comments; ) : p ‘j
. f')fmjﬂl L e, 10 aAYVy caz ,
= y

Il. UNDERGROUND TANKS  (Title 23) | =y ‘Mt ..L’Z-—rfl
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3. Recards Malntenance 2712
4, Releass Report 2651
£, Closure Plors 2670
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Date:
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1131 Harbor Bay Plwy.

ALAMEDA COUNTY, DEPARTMENT OF Suite 250
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iy Alameda, CA 94502-6577
yellow  -faciity ENVIRONMENTAL H EALTH (510) 567-6700
| 2 Materigls In ion For LI
3
Site o pSIF - M Today,
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___ 5. Inventary Complete 2730
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10. Registratien Form Fled 25533(ay
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13. implement Sch. Req'd? (Y/N) _
14. OHSlte Corseq, Assass 26624(c)
5, Probable Risk Assessment  25534(d)
16, Parsans Resporsible 25534(g)
17, Certificotion 25534

18. Exemption Request? (¥/N) 25536
V%, Trade Secret Requested? 25538

PLIER S LS

ill. UNDERGROUND TANKS (Titke 22)

1. Permit Application

2. Plpeline Leck Detection g% E:::;
3, Recorcts Maintenance 2712

4. Release Report 2651

5. Closure Plans 2670
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1131 Harbor Bay Pkwy.

ALAMEDA COUNTY, DEPARTMENT OF Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH (510) 567-6700

z terials In tion For "lll
s

IILA BUSINESS PLANS (Title 19}

1. Immediate Reporing
2. Bus. Plan 5tas,

A, AR Caors > 30 days

4. Inventary Infomation
5, inventory Completa
4. Emargency Resporse
7. Tratning

8. Daflclancy

2. Modlflcation

PELTEEETY

il.LB ACUTELY HAZ MATLS

10, Registraticn Form Aled
11, Form Campleta
12, RMPP Contenis

14, OHSlte Conseq. Assess.
15. Probable Risk Assessment
16, Parsans Resporsible

17. Cerfificotion

18. Exemption Request? (Y/N)
19, Trnda Secret Requested?

RRRRRREEN

pra v
25503(b)
25803.7
25504(a)
2730
25504(k)
25504(c)
25505(a)
25505(b)

25533(a)
25533%D)
25534(c)

13, mplement $ch, Req'd? (Y/N) —

25524(c)
25534(ch)
25534(q)
25534
2553600}
25538

Hl. UNDERGROUND TANKS (Tille 23)

1. Permit Application

2. Plpsiina Leck Detaction
3. Records Malntenance
4. Releose Report

5. Closure Plars

General

25284 (H&S)
25292 (H&S)
2712
2651
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___ & Mathod
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2} Doy Vodese
Semi-onrual grchwoter
One time sois
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Arreal fonk test

4y Marhly Snohwater
One time sl

5) Doy bventory

Moniloring lor Existing Tonks
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2644
2644
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__11.Menitor Plan
__ l2.Access. Secue
_— 11.Pans Submit
Date:
__ 14, As 8ult
Data:

Hew Tanks

Rev 6/88

Contact:\—}\_

Title:

2632
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2435

5”190 # 401'9 Nome M ___________ DTg?gflj{/_Z,/_?Q‘"

site  Address oD MonletST
City W 2o M60 4 phone

MAX AMT sfored > 500 lbs, 55 gail.. 200 cft.?

inspection Categorjes:
___ kL Haz. Mat/Waste GENERATOR/TRANSPORTER
ii. Business Plans. Acute Hazardous Materlals
£ . Underground Tarks

* Calif. Administration Code (CAC) or the Health & Safety Code (HS&C)

3
s
X'ﬁ

I, W
Inspector: @/‘-#f M’;____
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ROBERT H. LEE & ASSOCIATES, INC.

AHGHITECTUR‘E_ - ENGINEERING « "ENVIRDNMENTAL SERVICES
7137 NORTH McDOWELL BOULEVARD « PETALUMA, CALIFOANIA 943584-1110 [(#07) 76S5-1680
Mapiling Addross: P.0. Box 750908, Petaluma, CA 94575-0904 Fax (#07) 765-8808
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Archicacc

JOHN B. HICKS
Architect

GEGIL R, APENZER
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ATTN: K Evar! S
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FROM: Cueis (uTeRpes NO. OF PAGES:__2 ___ {incl. cover)
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flope: THic |S WHAT You are LeokirGy FoR
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ROBNRT H. LEE & ASS@CIATES, INC.

1137 NORTH MC DOWELL BOULEVARD ' PETALUMA, CA 94954
(707) 765-1660 FAX (707) 765-9908

John W. Johnson, Architect James H. Ray, Civil Engineer

TRANSMITTAL

DATE: May 15, 1995

TO: ALAMEDA COUNTY ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH DEPARTMENT
Environmental Protection Division
Pam Evans

FROM: Christopher Guterres
JOB #:. 6689.10

REGARDING: SHELL OIL COMPANY FACILITY
610 Market Street
Oakland, CA

TRANSMITTED: [ ] ASREQUESTED [X] FOR YOUR APPROVAL
[X] FOR YOUR USE [X] FOR REVIEW & COMMENT

Qry. NO. DESCRIPTION
3 A-1 Site and Electrical Site Plan
3 P-1 Site and Dispenser Details
1 - Catalog Cut-sheets
1 - Check# 15960

Piease find the attached drawings and cut-sheets to file for an approval for removing twelve (12} dispensers,
two (2) dispenser islands, modification of existing underground petroleum and vapor recovery piping,
installation of four (4) new dispenser islands and four (4) new dispensers. Also included is a check for $603.00
(basic modification fee) per your phone message to me. Please feel free to contact me for any additional
information you may required or any questions or comments.
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